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Our Vision
Hillcrest Schools aspires to be an
innovative, supportive and caring

educational family in which stakeholders
unite to produce well rounded and

successful citizens of tomorrow.
Our Mission Statement

Hillcrest will provide pupils with every
opportunity to achieve their personal best
by using a broad academic, cultural,
sporting, technological and innovative
curriculum whilst maintaining
Christian Values.

Our Core Values
COMMUNITY LOVE RESPECT
RESILIENCE & PERSEVERENCE




HILLCREST COLLEGE

E-mails:

Accounts: accounts @hillcrestcollege.net
Principal: principal @ hillcrestschools.co.zw
Bursar: bursar@hillcrestcollege.net
School Office: info @hillcrestcollege.net
Facebook: hillcrestcollegeZW

Website: www.hillcrestcollege.net

Important Numbers

School Office:

Director of Sport:
Hostel Superintendent:
Bursar:

Deputy Headmaster:
Principal:

+263 (0)772 249 005
+263 (0)772 100 780
+263 (0)772 137 027
+263 (0)772 100 748
+263 (0)772 137 036
+263 (0)772 249 007

HILLCREST PREPARATORY SCHOOL

Emails:

School Office:
Deputy Headmaster:
Boarding House:

Important Numbers
Deputy Head:

School Office & Head:
Office Landline:
Laverock House:

House Parent Laverock:

Sports Coach:

info@hillcrestprep.net

deputy @hillcrestprep.net

mchiremba @hillcrestprep.net

+263 (0) 772 137 038
+263 (0) 772 249 009
+263 (0)20 63120

+263 (0)20 66747

+263 (0) 779 595 361
+263 (0) 772 100 746
+263 (0) 774 432 190

GENERAL INFORMATION

HILLCREST COLLEGE (HC)

Mondays 0950 Line Head’s/House Assembly
Tuesday 0950 Chapel Service

Wednesdays 09 50 Tutor Period/Hymn Singing
Thursdays 09 50 Principal's Assembly

Fridays 09 50 Tutor Period (Life Skills)

Line Head’s Assembly Venues
Form 1 Rugby Sheds

Form 2 Rugby Sheds

Form 3 Asbestos Sheds
Form 4 Went Field

Lower 6 Blue Benches

Upper 6  Study Hall

House Assembly Venues

Bvumba Rugby Shades
Chimanimani  Lecture Theatre
Nyangani Beit Hall

HILLCREST PREPARATORY SCHOOL (HPS)

Mondays 0930 Head’s Assembly
Thursdays 0930 Hymn Singing


mailto:accounts@hillcrestcollege.ac.zw
mailto:head@hillcrestcollege.ac.zw
mailto:info@hillcrestcollege.ac.zw

PRE-TERM ARRANGEMENTS

Mon. 5 Jan. Passes for Term 1 to be collected from Accounts Office
Tue. 6 Jan. Passes for Term 1 to be collected from Accounts Office
Wed. 7 Jan. Passes for Term 1 to be collected from Accounts Office
Thur. 8 Jan. Passes for Term 1 to be collected from Accounts Office
Fri. 9 Jan. 07 30 Admin Meeting in Principal’s Office

08 00 AS/ A Level Results Out

09 00 P&C Principal Inset Address to all Staff Beit Hall

1000 P&C Teas

1030 P&C Old Mutual Address for Pensions

1130 P&C CIMAS Talk with Staff

12 00 C Line Heads meeting with Principal

1230 C HODs meeting in Beit Hall

13 00 Lunch

14 00 Hostel Staff meeting in Beit Hall

14 30 C Line Heads meet with Tutors

1500 C HOD Meeting with Departments

17 00 C Prefectscheck into Hostel
Sat 10 Jan 08 00 C Prefects Induction
Sun11Jan. 0800 C Prefects Induction

Starts:
Ends:

Starts:
Ends:

TERM 2 2026

Tuesday 5 May
Thursday 6 August

TERM 3 2026

Tuesday 1 September
Thursday 3 December



WEEK 1

WEEK 12
Mon. 12 Jan. 08 30 P Staff Meeting
08 30 C Staff Meeting
Mon. 30 Mar. 07 30 C Uncommon Coding Course F1 (TBC) 09 30 C New Parents Tea in The College Quad
09 50 C Line Head’s Assembly 1030 C New Parents/Pupil Meeting in Beit Hall
Day 4 1330 C Ups and Downs 1130 C Tour of the School and meet the Tutors (F1 & L6)
1230 C F1 & L6 Boarder Parents Proceed to hostels
Tues. 31 Mar. 03 30 C Hockey Girls Depart for Tour of South Africa 17 00 P&C All boarders to have signed into hostel
Day 5 07 00 C Rugby Departs for Tour of South Africa
0730  CUncommon Coding Course F1 (TBC) Tue. 13 Jan. 0730 P Grade 1 Parents Tea
08 00 P Seniors 7s Rugby at St. Michael’s. Stay At Tree Of Day 1 07 30 C Period 1 —Tutor Period
Life (A) 08 00 C L6 Induction starts Study Hall
0950  C Final Assembly 0800  C F1 Induction in Beit Hall
13 00 P & C Lessons End 08 05 C Period 2—Lessons begin
09 30 P Head’s Assembly
Wed. 1 Apr. 07 00 P & C End of Term Boarders Leave 09 50 C Principal’'s Assembly
SCHOOLS CLOSE 1015 C Prefects’ Meeting
12 00 P & C Inspection of Classrooms 1300 P Afternoon Activities begin
1500 C Afternoon Activities begin
Thur. 2 Apr. 08 00 P & C Inspection of Boarding Houses
Wed. 14 Jan. 07 30 C F1 Induction Continues
Day 2 09 50 P&C Chapel Service Rec Centre
Holiday Activities 1130 P ECD Meet the T_eacher ]
1330 C Pastoral Committee Meeting
Mon. 7 Apr 18 00 C Hockey Girls Return from Tour of South Africa 1400 C L6 to Smallbridge Dam
Tue. 8 Apr 18 00 C Rugby Returns from Tour of South Africa ]
Thur. 15 Jan. 07 30 C F1 Lessons Begin
07 30 C Uncommon Coding Program for L6
Day 3 08 30 C L6 return from Smallbridge

09 30 C CAMBRIDGE IGCSE/O LEVEL RESULTS OUT
09 50 C House Assembly

1330 C Admin Meeting

14 00 C L6 Subject Choices

Fri. 16 Jan. ) 07 30 C Uncommon Coding Program for L6
09 50 C Tutor Period
Day 4 1200 P Meet the Teacher (Grade 1-7)

1300 P Colts, Fillies and 1st Cricket, Tennis vs St Michaels (H)
13 00 P Chess vs St Michaels (H)

14 00 P & C Kuwadzana

14 00 C Boys Basketball vs Lomagundi @ Peterhouse Boys

Sat. 17 Jan. 08 00 C Cricket vs. Marondera (H)
08 00 C Tennis vs Watershed (A)
08 00 P Colts, Fillies and 1st Cricket, Tennis vs St Michaels (H)
08 00 P Chess vs St Michaels (H)
1330 C Girls B Swimming at Eaglesvale

Sun. 18 Jan. 09 15 C Farmcrest Church




WEEK 2

Mon. 19 Jan. 09 50 C Line Head’s Assembly
Day 5 1330 C Marketing Meeting
Tue. 20 Jan. 09 50 C Chapel Service
Day 6 1730 C SDC Meeting
Wed. 21 Jan. 08 00 P&C Vocal and Instrumental Entry Closing Day
Day 1 09 50 C Tutor Period
1330 C Line Heads and Tutor Meeting (Rm1-6)
Thur. 22 Jan. 09 50 C Principal’s Assembly
Day 2 1330 C Admin Meeting
17 30 C Principal’s F3 Tutor/Parent & Pupil Meeting at Lighthouse
Fri. 23 Jan 08 00 P&C Nationals Swimming @ Mutare Municipal Pool Day 1
Day 3 09 50 C Tutor Period (Life Skills)
1030 P Prefects’ Induction
1300 P Colts Cricket Fillies Tennis depart for Bryden.
Snr Boys Cricket & Senior Girls Tennis for Lomagundi
1300 C U6 Book & File Check
1300 C Watershed Interschools Cross Country (A)
14 00 C Boys’ & Girls’ Soccer vs. Princeton (H)
16 00 Debate League Match 1 Online
Sat. 24 Jan. 08 00 C Cricket vs. MCC/ Eaglesvale (A)
08 00 P&C Nationals Swimming @ Mutare Municipal Pool Day 2
08 00 C Hellenic Academy Chess Tournament (A)
08 00 C U20 Basketball Tournament @ Peterhouse
08 00 P Colts Cricket Fillies Tennis at Bryden. Snr Boys Cricket
& Senior Girls Tennis at Lomagundi
1330 C Swimming Gala at Wise Owl
1330 C Tennis vs Lomagundi B (A)
Sun. 25 Jan. 09 15 C Church at Farmcrest

WEEK 11
Mon. 23 Mar. 07 30 P Mark orders and Effort Symbols
07 30 C HODs Learning Walk Week
09 50 C House Assembly
Day 5 1330 C HOD Meeting
Tue. 24 Mar. 08 00 C Nationals Athletics @ Harare
09 50 C Chapel Service
Day 6 1015 C Prefects’ Tea
Wed. 25 Mar. 08 00 P Depart for Zambia Tour St Martins House Prep School
08 00 C Nationals Athletics @ Harare
09 50 C Tutor Period
Day 1 1300 C Line Heads & Tutor meeting
14 00 C Career Talk— Entrepreneurship
1500 C Rugby vs Marist (H)
17 30 C Crestonians Reunion in Mutare
Thur. 26 Mar. 08 00 C Nationals Athletics @ Harare
09 50 C Principal’'s Assembly
Day 2 1330 C Admin Meeting
Fri. 27 Mar. 08 00 C Nationals Athletics @ Harare
09 50 C Tutor Period (Life Skills)
Day 3 09 50 C L6 & U6 Career Guidance—Dr, Chaka & Manicaland State Uni.
10 30 P Infants Athletics
1300 C F1 Book & File Check
14 00 P& C Kuwadzana
17 30 C NIAA Ends
18 00 C NIAA Highlights Concert—Hillcrest Schools Night
1930 C SDC Board & Staff Nibbles and Mingle
Sat. 28 Mar. 08 00 P SED Athletics Diamond League at Kyle
17 30 P & C Principal’s Dinner @ Farmcrest
Sun. 29 Mar. 08 00 C Peterhouse Rugby Invitational (A)
09 15 C Farmcrest Church
1100 C Leo & Interact Outreach St Giles
18 00 P Return from Zambia Tour St Martins House Prep School




WEEK 3

WEEK 10

Mon. 16 Mar. 07 30 C Common Tests

Day 6 13 00 C Interschools Golf returns

Tue. 17 Mar. 07 30 C Common Tests

Day 1 17 30 C SDC Meeting

Wed. 18 Mar. 07 30 C Common Tests

Day 2 1300 C F4s depart for Geography Camp
1330 C Pastoral Committee Meeting

Thur. 19 Mar. 09 50 C Principal’s Assembly

Day 3 1330 Admin Meeting

Fri. 20 Mar. 09 50 C Tutor Period (Life Skills)

Day 4 18 00 P&C World Poetry Day

Sat. 21 Mar. 08 00 C Athletics @ Heritage
08 00 P Hillcrest Sprint Relay Athletics
08 00 C St Johns Chess Tournament (A)
19 00 C Form 1 Concert at Rec Centre (Farmcrest Day)

Sun. 22 Mar. 10 09 P&C Hostel Outing
1200 C F4s return from Geography Trip

Mon. 26 Jan. 07 30 C Lorraine Hill College Staff CPD week
09 50 C House Assembly
Day 4 1330 C HOD Meeting
Tue 27 Jan. 07 30 C Civvies Day
Day 5 09 50 C Chapel Service
1015 C Prefects’ Tea
Wed. 28 Jan. 09 50 C Hymn Singing
Day 6 09 50 C Staff Meeting
1330 C Pastoral Committee Meeting
1500 C Careers Workshop CV & Personal Statements Writing U6
Thur. 29 Jan. 09 50 C Principal’'s Assembly
Day 1 1330 P Interhouse Cross Country
14 00 C Interhouse Cross Country
1330 C Admin Meeting
17 30 C Principal’s F2 Tutor/Parent & Pupil Meeting at Lighthouse
Fri. 30 Jan 08 00 P SDC Civvies ($2)
08 00 C Boys Basketball U17 &U19 leave for Bulawayo
Day 2 09 50 C Tutor Period (Life Skills)
13 30 P&C Border Dolphins Manicaland Gala (H)
17 30 C Principal Meeting Boarder Parents in Harare
18 00 C Debate League Match 2 Online
Sat. 31 Jan. P & C FIXTURE FREE WEEKEND
08 00 P Allied Arts Literary Workshop in Harare
08 00 C Boys Basketball U17 Tournament @ Falcon
08 00 C Boys Basketball U19 Tournament @ Petra
08 00 C Swimming Gala @ Hellenic
1330 C Tennis vs Chisipite (A)
17 30 C Crestonians Reunion In Harare
Sun. 1 Feb. P & C FIXTURE FREE WEEKEND ENDS
08 00 C Cricket Provincial Trials @ Lomagundi College
10 00 C Mad-Mixed Doubles Tennis Tournament (H)




WEEK 9

WEEK 4
Mon. 2 Feb. 07 30 C Lorraine Hill College Staff CPD week
Day 3 09 50 C Line Head’s Assembly
Tues. 3 Feb. 09 50 C Chapel Service
Day 4 1015 C Prefects’ Tea
Wed. 4 Feb. 09 00 C F3-U6 Grandreef Airport Tour
09 50 C Tutor Period
Day 5 1330 C Line Heads and Tutor Meeting
Thur. 5 Feb. 09 50 C Principal’'s Assembly
Day 6 1330 C Admin Meeting
14 00 C L6 & U6 University Career Talk with Nicole Griffith
17 30 C Principal’s F1 Tutor/Parent & Pupil Meeting at Lighthouse
Fri. 6 Feb. 08 00 P Cross Country @ St. Michaels( Juniors, Middles
Day 0 &Seniors (A)
08 00 C Girls’ Cricket MCC Tournament (A)
08 00 C Athletics Zonals (H)
09 50 C Tutor Period (Life Skills)
13 00 C L6 Book & File Check
1330 C Boys Basketball vs Eaglesvale (H)
16 00 C Debate League Match 3 Online
Sat. 7 Feb. 08 00 C Cricket vs. Watershed (H)
08 00 C Girls’ Cricket MCC Tournament (A)
08 00 C Boys Basketball U14 Tournament @ BMC
08 00 P Gr 3 Fillies Snr Tennis Gr 3 Colts Snr Cricket vs Wise
Oowl (H)
08 00 C Chess Selection at Goldridge
08 00 C Tennis vs Hellenic (A)
08 30 C Northern B Section Swimming Finals @ LB/ Gateway
Sun. 8 Feb. 09 15 C Farmcrest Church

Mon. 9 Mar. 07 30 C Lorraine Hill College staff CPD Week
09 50 C Line Head’s Assembly
Day 1 13 30 C Marketing Meeting
Tue. 10 Mar. 09 50 C Chapel Service
Day 2 09 50 C Prefects’ Tea
Wed. 11 Mar. 09 50 C Hymn Singing
Day 3 09 50 C Staff Meeting
1330 C Line Heads and Tutor Meeting
14 00 P Ruzawi Cross Country
14 00 C F3-4 ENT Meet the Entrepreneur
1500 C Rugby vs Princeton (H)
Thur. 12 Mar. 08 00 C F4 Common Tests begin
09 50 C Principal’'s Assembly
Day 4 1330 C Admin Meeting
14 00 C Interhouse Athletics Day 1
14 00 C Board Meeting (College Fiction room)
Fri. 13 Mar. 08 00 C F4 Common Tests
08 00 C Interschools Golf @ CBC
Day 5 09 50 C Tutor Period (Life Skills)
1300 C F2 Book & File Check
14 00 C Tennis U14/15 vs Peterhouse @ Peterhouse
Sat. 14 Mar. 08 00 C Interschools Golf @ CBC
08 00 P & C FIXTURE FREE WEEKEND
08 00 P Jnrs & Gr 3 Boys Cricket & Hockey and Girls Tennis &
Netball leave for Kyle
08 00 P Boys Hockey & Girls Netball (Snrs) vs Kyle (H)
08 30 C Interhouse Athletics Day 2
Sun. 15 Mar. P & C FIXTURE FREE WEEKEND
0800 C Interschools Golf @ CBC
0800 P Cricket & Tennis (Snrs) vs Kyle (H)
1000 C Farmcrest Outing to Lake Alexander




WEEK 8

Mon. 2 Mar. 07 30 C Lorraine Hill College staff CPD Week
09 50 C House Assembly
Day 2 1330 C HOD Meeting
Tue. 3 Mar. 09 50 C Chapel Service
Day 3 1015 C Prefects’ Tea
Wed. 4 Mar. 05 00 C U6 Geo. Trip to Eastern Highlands Estate
Day 4 08 00 P&C Marondera Performing dates NIAA Vocal Festival
09 50 C Tutor Period
1330 P Interhouse Athletics Throws
1330 C Pastoral Committee Meeting
Thur. 5 Mar. 08 30 C Provincial Athletics @ Chimanimani
Day 5 09 50 C Principal’s Assembly
1330 C Admin Meeting
1330 P Interhouse Athletics Jumps
Fri. 6 Mar.
Day 6 08 30 C Provincial Athletics @ Chimanimani
09 50 C Tutor Period (Life Skills)
10 00 C G7 Discovery Day - Feeder School Invitation
14 00 C Boys’ & Girls’ Soccer vs. La Fontane (H)
14 00 C Debate vs. Eaglesvale (A)
14 00 P & C Kuwadzana
17 30 G7 Social + Dinner @Laverock
Sat. 7 Mar. 08 00 P Interhouse Athletics
08 00 C Watershed Sprints
Sun. 8 Mar. 1100 C Crestcan Walk

WEEK 5
Mon.9 Feb. 07 30 C HODs Learning Walk Week
09 00 C Careers Fair
Day 1 09 50 C House Assembly
1330 C HOD Meeting
14 00 C Interhouse Cricket (Jnrs)
Tue. 10 Feb. 08 00 P Orange Day - KidzCan Campaign
Day 2 09 50 C Chapel Service
1015 C Prefects’ Tea
14 00 C Interhouse Cricket (Snrs)
Wed. 11 Feb. 09 50 C Hymn Singing
Day 3 09 50 C Staff Meeting
1100 C NBSZ Blood Donations
1300 C Pastoral Committee Meeting
1500 C Interhouse Boys Basketball (Jnrs)
Thur. 12 Feb. 09 50 C Principal’'s Assembly
Day 4 1330 C Admin Meeting
1330 P Tennis & Cricket vs Milestone (H)
1500 C Interhouse Boys Basketball (Snrs)
17 30 C Principal’s F4 Tutor/Parent & Pupil Meeting at Lighthouse
Fri. 13 Feb. 09 50 C Tutor Period (Life Skills)
Day 5 1300 C F4 Book & File Check
1300 P Colts Cricket &Fillies Tennis leave for Murray Mac
14 00 P&C Kuwadzana
16 00 C Debate League Match 4 Online
Sat. 14 Feb. 08 00 C Cricket vs. Kyle (A)
08 00 P Cricket & Tennis (1st Fillies Colts) vs Murray Mac
08 00 C Tennis vs Gateway U14 U15 (H) U16/1ST (A)
Sun.15Feb. 09 15 C Farmcrest Church
15 00 P Colts & Fillies Return from Murray Mac




WEEK 7

WEEK 6
Mon. 16 Feb. 09 50 C Line Head’s Assembly
Day 6 1330 C Marketing Meeting
14 00 C Interact Fundraising Luncheon
Tue. 17 Feb. 07 30 C F3 Geo. Trip on Rivers—Features of the Upper Course
Day 1 09 50 C Chapel Service
1015 C Prefects’ Tea
17 30 C SDC Meeting
Wed. 18 Feb. 09 50 C Principal’'s Assembly
Day 2 13 00 P&C School Ends
MID TERM BREAK BEGINS
Thur. 19 Feb. 07 00 P & C Boarders leave for Mid Term break
08 30 C District Athletics (H)
Fri. 20 Feb. 08 00 C District Athletics (H)
08 00 P Ariel Trotting Tortoise Cross Country (A)
08 00 C Sports Tour To Beira International School
16 00 C Debate League Match 5 Online
Sat 21 Feb. 08 00 C Boys’ Cricket- National Trials Venue TBA
NATIONAL YOUTH DAY
Sun. 22 Feb. P & C MID TERM BREAK

Mon. 23 Feb. 08 00 P&C NIAA begins
Day 3 17 00 P & C Boarders return from Mid Term Break
17 30 C Sports Tour returns from Beira
Tue. 24 Feb. 07 30 C L6 Geo. Trip on Rivers—Features of the Upper Course
Day 4 09 50 C Chapel Service
Wed. 25 Feb. 08 00 AS/A Level Art & Dt Workshop with Dominican Convent (A)
Day 5 09 50 C Hymn Singing
09 50 C Staff Meeting
1330 C Line Heads and Tutor Meeting
17 30 P&C Steve Wetton and Paul Davis arrive “School in the
Mirror”
Thur. 26 Feb. 07 30 I\PII‘& C Steve Wetton and Paul Davis “School in the
irror
09 50 C Principal’'s Assembly
Day 6 10 30 Grade 7 Visit Hartzell for Charity
13 00 P Cricket &Tennis (Jnrs & Snrs ) vs PPS (H)
1330 C Admin Meeting
14 00 C Career Talk— Career Journey Talk
17 30 C Principal’s L6 Tutor/Parent & Pupil Meeting at Lighthouse
Fri. 27 Feb. 07 30 C Rugby Tour Fundraiser
Day 1 08 00 BJB Gala at Hippo Valley
09 50 C Tutor Period (Life Skills)
13 00 C F3 Book & File Check
1330 P & C Kuwadzana: “School in the mirror feedback”
14 00 C Boys’ & Girls Soccer vs. Watershed (H)
16 00 C Debate League Match 6 Online
Sat. 28 Feb. 08 00 C Cricket vs. SEC (A)
08 30 C Co-Ed Relays Venue TBA
08 00 C Debate vs. Dominican Convent & Westridge (A)
08 00 P Cricket and Tennis vs Hippo Valley and Murray Mac
Sun. 1 Mar. 09 15 C Farmcrest Church
1100 C SU Outreach to Lerato
14 00 C Mad- Mixed Doubles Tennis Tournament (H)




